MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
LEGISLATIVE - SECTION

F.No. 17/1/2018-Leg.-11 Date 07.06.2019

OFFICE ORDER

Subject:- Roster duties of Under Secretaries for attend Official Galleries of Lok/Rajya Sabha during Zero
Hour during First Session of 17™ Lok Sabha, 2019 and 249™ Session of Rajya Sabha.

It has been decided to assign roster duties to the Under Secretaries for attending Lok Sabha /
Rajya Sabha Official Galleries during Zero Hour (from 11.55 a.m in Lok Sabha and 10.55 in Rajya
Sabha onwards), as follows:-

Day Lok Sabha Rajya Sabha
Friday (21.06.2019) Shri P.K. Halder Shri Mukesh Kumar
Monday (24.06.2019) Shri Rajan Shri Anil Kumar
Tuesday (25.06.2019) Shri P K Tripathy Shri P K Halder
Wednesday (26.06.2019) Shri Mukesh Kumar Shri Rajan
Thursday (27.06.2019) Shri Anil Kumar Shri P K Tripathy
Friday (28.06.2019) Shri P K Halder Shri Mukesh Kumar
Monday (01.07.2019) Shri Sharad Dwivedi Shri Anil Kumar
Tuesday (02.07.2019) Shri Rajan Shri Sharad Dwivedi
Wednesday (03.07.2019) Shri P K Tripathy Shri P K Halder
Thursday (04.07.2019) Shri Mukesh Kumar Shri Rajan

Friday (05.07.2019) No Zero Hour No Zero Hour
Monday (08.07.2019) Shri Sharad Dwivedi Shri Mukesh Kumar
Tuesday (09.07.2019) Shri P.K. Halder Shri Anil Kumar

Wednesday (10.07.2019)

Shri Rajan

Shri Sharad Dwivedi

Thursday (11.07.2019)

Shri P K Tripathy

Shri P K Halder

Friday (12.07.2019)

Shri Mukesh Kumar

Shri Anil Kumar

Monday (15.07.2019)

Shri Anil Kumar

Shri Sharad Dwivedi

Tuesday (16.07.2019)

Shri P K Tripathy

Shri P K Halder

Wednesday (17.07.2019) Shri Mukesh Kumar Shri Rajan
Thursday (18.07.2019) Shri Anil Kumar Shri P K Tripathy
Friday (19.07.2019) Shri Sharad Dwivedi Shri Anil Kumar
Monday (22.07.2019) Shri P.K. Halder Shri Rajan

Tuesday (23.07.2019) Shri Rajan Shri Sharad Dwivedi

Wednesday (24.07.2019)

Shri P K Tripathy

Shri P K Halder

Thursday (25.07.2019)

Shri Mukesh Kumar

Shri P K Tripathy

Friday (26.7.2019)

Shri Anil Kumar

Shri Sharad Dwivedi

In case an assurance is given by the Leader of the House or the Minister of Parliamentary

Affairs/any other Minister/Minister of State or if there is any direction from the Presiding Officers of
both the Houses, the Under Secretary attending in the Official Gallery may report the matter raised and
the assurance/direction thereon to the Director with copy to OSD to HMPA for information and to the
Section Officer (Leg) for further necessary action. If there is no assurance, then also a report to that

effect may be sent.

3. If any Under Secretary wishes to avail leave or is not able to perform his duty for some reason on
the day of his duty, he/she may make his own arrangement with some other Under Secretary or Deputy

Secretary, in advance and inform the Director about the same.
O/ L’V\-‘i

(Suman S. Bara)
Director (Leg.)

Copy to:
1. Secretary/Joint Secretary /Director /DS(A) /DS(YP) / DS(I) / OSD to HMPA

2. Concerned Under Secretaries



